

**COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF ARIZONA  
DIVISION ONE**

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Appellant,

v.

TIMOTHY ALEXANDER McNEILL,

Appellee.

No. 1 CA-CR 18-0911

Maricopa County Superior Court  
No. CR2017-002133-001

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE**

**Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation at the  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**

Timothy Sandefur (033670)

500 E. Coronado Rd.

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 462-5000

[Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org](mailto:Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Identify and Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument .....	4
I. The Private Affairs Clause is more protective than the federal Fourth Amendment. ....	4
A. The history of the Private Affairs Clause demonstrates why it should apply to this case. ....	4
B. This Court has an obligation to interpret the Private Affairs Clause independently of federal Fourth Amendment jurisprudence. ....	9
II. Arizona’s Private Affairs Clause should be interpreted in line with the Washington Private Affairs Clause. ....	14
A. The Washington Supreme Court interprets the Private Affairs Clause objectively and effectively. ....	14
B. Washington courts have developed a workable approach to inventory searches under the Private Affairs Clause, which this Court should follow. ....	20
Conclusion .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ariz. Pub. Integrity Alliance v. Maricopa Cnty. Special Health Care Dist.</i> , No. CV-15-0336-PR (Ariz. 2015).....	1
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	10
<i>Aspen 528, LLC, v. City of Flagstaff</i> , No. CV-12-0422-PR (Ariz. 2012) .....	1
<i>Bailey v. Myers</i> , 206 Ariz. 224 (App. 2003).....	15, 19
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	6, 7, 24
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....	5
<i>Clouse ex rel. Clouse v. State</i> , 199 Ariz. 196 (2001).....	15
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	13
<i>Hurtado v. People of State of Cal.</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884) .....	12
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	10
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	6, 7, 24
<i>McLean v. Territory</i> , 8 Ariz. 195 (1903) .....	12
<i>Mountain States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 160 Ariz. 350 (1989).....	15
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing &amp; Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....	12
<i>People v. Caballes</i> , 851 N.E.2d 26 (Ill. 2006).....	5
<i>Rasmussen by Mitchell v. Fleming</i> , 154 Ariz. 207 (1987).....	13
<i>Sedona Grand, LLC, v. City of Sedona</i> , No. CV12-0080PR (Ariz. 2012) .....	1
<i>Solana Land Co. v. Murphey</i> , 69 Ariz. 117 (1949) .....	15
<i>State v. Afana</i> , 233 P.3d 879 (Wash. 2010) .....	17

<i>State v. Davis</i> , 154 Ariz. 370 (App. 1987).....	22, 24
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 219 Ariz. 104 (App. 2008).....	13
<i>State v. Gibbons</i> , 203 P. 390 (Wash. 1922) .....	14
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 720 P.2d 808 (Wash. 1986) .....	5
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 244 Ariz. 1 (2018) .....	1
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 319 P.3d 9 (Wash. 2014).....	3, 17, 23
<i>State v. Houser</i> , 622 P.2d 1218 (Wash. 1980).....	20, 23
<i>State v. Jean</i> , 243 Ariz. 331 (2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2626 (2018) .....	5
<i>State v. Juarez</i> , 203 Ariz. 441 (App. 2002) .....	19
<i>State v. Lupo</i> , 984 So. 2d 395 (Ala. 2007).....	12
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 156 P.3d 864 (Wash. 2007).....	18, 23
<i>State v. Mixton</i> , 2019 WL 3406661 (Ariz. App. July 29, 2019).....	19
<i>State v. Myrick</i> , 688 P.2d 151 (Wash. 1984) .....	16, 17
<i>State v. Peltz</i> , 242 Ariz. 23 (App. 2017) .....	12
<i>State v. Peoples</i> , 240 Ariz. 244 (2016) .....	17
<i>State v. Sieyes</i> , 225 P.3d 995 (Wash. 2010).....	9
<i>State v. Thorson</i> , 990 P.2d 446 (Wash. App. 1999) .....	17
<i>State v. White</i> , 958 P.2d 982 (Wash. 1998) .....	2, 20, 24
<i>State v. Winterstein</i> , 220 P.3d 1226 (Wash. 2009) .....	17
<i>State v. Wisdom</i> , 349 P.3d 953 (Wash. App. 2015).....	3, 20, 24

**Other Authorities**

Charles W. Johnson & Scott P. Beetham, *The Origin of Article I, Section 7 of the Washington State Constitution*, 31 Seattle U. L. Rev. 431 (2008).....6

Jeffrey S. Sutton, *51 Imperfect Solutions* (2018).....10

Larry Kramer, *Return of the Renvoi*, 66 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 979 (1991).....10

Michael S. Moore, *The Semantics of Judging*, 54 S. Cal. L. Rev. 151 (1981).....16

Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, *The Right to Privacy*, 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890).....6

*The Federalist* No. 45 (J. Cooke, ed., 1961) (James Madison) .....11

Timothy Sandefur, *The Arizona “Private Affairs” Clause*, 51 Ariz. St. L.J. 723 (2019)..... passim

William J. Brennan, Jr., *State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights*, 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977) .....9, 10

**Constitutional Provisions**

Private Affairs Clause, Ariz. Const. art. II § 8..... passim

Ariz. Const. art. XIV § 16.....8

U.S. Const., am. IV ..... passim
